

No. 24-2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondent

—————

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

—————

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE STATE OF NORTH GREENE’S “SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT” DESIGNATION OF GIRLS’ AND BOYS’ SPORTS
 TEAMS BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX COMPLIES WITH TITLE IX. 6

 A. *Gender Identity is not protected by Title IX.*..... 7

 B. *The Act does not improperly discriminate because transgender girls are not similarly situated to biological
 girls.* 11

 II. THE STATE OF NORTH GREENE’S “SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT” ACCORDS WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION
 CLAUSE. 14

 A. *Barring transgender girls from competing while allowing cisgender girls to compete does not violate the
 Equal Protection Clause because transgender girls are not similarly situated to biological girls.* 14

 B. *The Act does not discriminate against transgender athletes on its face.* 17

 C. *Even if this Court finds that the Act does facially treat similarly situated individuals differently than
 Plaintiff, the Act should still stand in effect because it survives heightened scrutiny.* 19

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1, cl. 4	13
 United States Supreme Court	
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	15
<i>Bedrock Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	9, 10, 11
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	6
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex., v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	19
<i>F.S. Royster Guana Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	24
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	9
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	20, 26
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	14, 17
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	20

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	8
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	14, 21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	17
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	11
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	19, 25, 26
<i>Wa. State Grange v. Wa. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	17, 19

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	7, 8, 21, 22
<i>A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 98765 (14 th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F. 4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	12, 17
<i>B&G Enters., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F. 3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)	8

<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 122 F. 3d 895 (1997)	25
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d.....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>McCormick ex. rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F. 3d 275 (2nd Cir. 2004)	9, 13
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F. 3d.....	9
<i>Preston v. Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Rohr v. Reliance Bank</i> , 826 F. 3d 1046, 1052 (8 th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Thornton v. E.I. Du Pont de Numours & Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Wingate v. Gage Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 528 F. 3d 1074, 1078-79 (8th Cir. 2008).....	10

State Authorities

<i>Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. Cty. Of Gainesville</i> , 918 U.S. 250 (2005)	17
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 608	21

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	5, 6, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(m), 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	8
N.G. Code § 22-3-4	1, 14
N.G. Code § 22-3-15	1, 9, 12
N.G. Code § 22-3-16	1, 2, 15, 17, 18, 24, 25, 26
Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974).....	8

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) 8, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56(a) 10

Other Authorities

PFLAG, PFLAG National Glossary of Terms

<http://pflag.org/glossary> 24, 25

Re-Affirming the Value of the Sports Exception in Title IX’s General Non-Discrimination Rule,

27 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 69 (2020) 22, 23
